
-rcl_!R(7o

i:i

E:XECUTIVE SUMMARY OF THE REPORT OF LIC

ACCOUNTS ON AUDITED REPORTS ON I LOCAL

GOVERNMENTS AND 2 MUNICIPAL COUNCILS FOR THE TINANCIAL YEAR

2O2Ol2l

RT. Hon. Speaker and Hou. Members

In accordaEce with Article 163(5Xa) ofthe Constitution and Rule 182(5) of the

Rules of Procedure, the Committee on Public Accounts [Local GoVernment]

considered the Report of the Auditor General for the FY 2O2O 121 and wishes to

report its findings to this House.

The Committee's report covers 12 Dist ict Local Governments and 2 Municipal

councils which include; Kaabong Dlg, Arua Dlg, Pader Dtg, Luweero Dlg, Butaleja

Dlg, Karenga Dlg, Kapchonaa, Kabale Dlg, Isingiro Dtg, Sheema Dlg, Ntungamo

Dlg, Bushenyi Ishaka Mc, and Kabale M.c.

This report has been compiled based on the findings of the Auditor General and

observations of the Committee mainly to show the current state of the Local

Governments and to aid policy malers in improving the performance of the local

governments as highlighted below.

1.O Budget Performance fot th.e FY 2O2Ol2l

Out of the total budget of UGX 57L,2a6,951,41a that was appropriated for the

14 l,ocal Governments reported on for the Fy 2O2O121, UGx 464329,217,286

was released representing 82yo. By close of the FY a total sum of UGX

423,20,0,140,736 was spent representing 74yo of tb.e appropriated budget

translating into unspent balance of UGX 38,394,131559 that was returned to

the Consolidated Fund account.

1

i7



The Committee observed that Local Governments failed to absorb the money

released due to failure to recruit, delayed deployment of teachers by Ministry of

Education, failure to procure contractors under USMID among others.

TIE Committee recommends that;

(l) The Accounttr.g Ollicer should l',,stltute flrf,a,sures tLat will ensure

tirnelg declat@tlon ol ldcqnt posltions to the DSC, qppointn@nt

and qccess to the p@gtoll to dttoid return of unspent bqlances to

the Consolidqted Fund.

$) Thc ESC should en,sure strict and timerg @dherence to thelr
recrultment pld,n,s to aaold delrgs ln stqlJ rcc/ait nent

1.1 Loccl Revelue PerforEance.

The 14 Local Governments in the FY 2O2Ol2l budgeted to collect a sum of UGX

13,727,A37,626 local revenue by close of the FY a total sum of UCX

8,4A2 326,45O was collected representing a perforrnance of 62"/o.

The Comrnittee observed that;

(i) The Local Governments local revenue mobilization were greatly affected

by COVID-19 paldemic thus the low local revenue performance.

(ii) Ther€ were leakages and spending at source by lower local governments.

The ComEittee recommends thati

l, The Accounting Olftcers should ensure th.at the locq,l reuenue

e'[h(l,ncer,I,e,it Commilrtee ls stre4gthened,

ll. The ,,ocql Goaer't,rien.ts deuise elfecttue meq,suves to ad.dress the

lea,kq.ges, qnd hold. a,ccou'l,table reaenue ollTcers toho abuse thelr

POurefs.

lll. The Accountlng ollTcers shoud en re tLat qn updated reaenue

register is ln place to trqck and enhance the 
"euelue

perJormance.

2



av, The Accountlng OIJicers shouw ensure that an effect:lue reaenue

mobilizqtlon d.nd. tdx educdtlon pla,n ls ln pl(lce.

2.O PAYROLL MANAGEMENT: Budgetlng for Salary, Pension and Gratuity.

subrEissio! of Budget EstiEates

The Audit reports for the FY 2O2Ol2l revealed that Local Governments and

Municipal Councils failed to adhere to Paragraph 2.2 of Establishment Notice

No.2 of 2019 which requires Accounting Officers of Local Governments to submit

salary, pension and gratuity estimates for the subsequent year to Ministry of

Public Service [MoPSl by the 30th day of September of the previous year.

The delays were majorly attributed to COVID-I9 lockdown restrictions on

movement of persons and low staffing numbers.

The Cor,a 
'^ititee 

teco,,[:me,I,ds thot the Accounttng OtlTcers should, lor tLe

stbsequent fi,aancla.l geats, ensure to ddhete to the tlmelTnes presc"abed

under Parqgtqlrh 2.2 of the EstablTshnent Notlce No.2 of 2079 on

$.bmission of wqge estlrn,otes bg 3@h Septenber, o,f the prevlous gear,

3.O PayEert of Salaries, Pension aad Gratulty

3.1 Absorptlon of Funds

It was reported that local governments failed to absorb the money for salaries,

pension and gratuity.

The under absorption of funds was due to factors including but not limited to;

(i) Failure to recruit staff as a result of the Covid- 19 national lockdown;

(ii) Absence of and non-functional District Service Commissions;

(iii) Delayed approval of Members of District Service Commissions;

(i") Delays by Education Service Commission to recruit teachers and

access them on the payroll by MoPS;

3



(v) Failure to attract staff in key positions lor instance District Health

Oflicer, District Engineer, and Medical Ofhcers.

Cotnmlttee Observations

The CoErrlttee Eade the following observatlons;

(i) Many Local Governments conceal or ring-fence positions that have

fallen vacant by deploying junior staff in acting capacity/ assignment

basis beyond the mandatory period of six months as a ploy to give time

to their favorites so as to gain the perquisite qualifications during which

period they deny deserving persons' emploJ,.rnent at the expense of

service delivery.

(ii) The MoFPED made releases to some LGs over and above the requested

funds.

(iii) The Absence and failure to implement the provisions ofthe (Negotiating,

Consultative and Dispute Settlement Machinery Act 2008) resulting

into failure to settle labour disputes, leading to under absorption, loss

of funds and high cost of dispute resolution.

The Commlttee recornmend.s that;
(tll) The Accour.tiag Otficer should lnstltute meq,sures thdt tulll ensure

tlmelg decld.rdtion oJ l.rcd.nt positions to the DSC.

(a) The ESiC should ensure stdct q d tlmelg adleretrce to thelr
recrultn@nt plo,n,s to at old delags ln stall rccruitnent.

(vl Loc@l Gouernments should. ensure thqt there qte talrg const-ttuted.

DSC's to enq.ble tinelg recrultnent of sto.l!.

(ul) The Mlln:lstry ol Public Sen tcelPubllc sentlce Commission deaelops

guldelTnes lor tirnellnes on the tenute @nd approtq.l oJ the

members oJ the DSC

fin The Ministry oJ lacal Goaernnent showld. lntenstJg lts lflspectlon
qnd monltoriag on 'lndtters oJ stell tnclud.lrtg; stall
establishr'le'rt, ser, ice fanctlonalltg qnd ca,ses o.f st(I.Il discipline,

4



(!lii) The prouklons of the (Negotlatlng, ConstltatCue afld Dispute

Settlement Mqchlnery Act 2OO8) should be qdheted to;

4.O Under/ OverpayrEeDt ard No! Paymeats ofsalary

The Committee noted that majority of the Accounting Officers admitted to

authorizing salary under/ overpayment to some employees under the service of

their respective local governments. A case in point is Luweero DLG that made an

over paymenl ot UGX 15O,OOO.OOO.

The Committee also noted cases of non-payment of salary which was mainly

attributed to mismatch in information between the IFMS and employee bank

details.

The Corwnil.tee recommends the lollowlng:
ft) The Accountlng Ollicers of tLe allected locdl goeetanents should

lfl future, ensute to qdhere to Sectton B-a (4 ol the Ugqndq Publtc

Seflrlce Sta,'i,dl'lg Ord.ers, 2O7O tDith q. vieu o,f authorizing
eraplogees' right pqgrr@,trts o.f salqry qrrr,u,rts;

(1i) Accountlng O;lJicers sltould, en,siu'e recotEry ol oaerpaid s.I.lary

(rmounts lrom the qllected erry)logees.

(tll) Accounting OfJTcers should ensure p"ocessing ol p@gment o.f top

up salary a,rnou,nts in respect oj enlrlogces utho uere underpqld

o.f their s(ll.lries;
(i4 The Accounti^g offrcers shouad li(tlse utith Mlntstry oJ Public

Se,,a lce to reconcile the ditferent sdllry .lmou,tts pqld. to their
re spectlae entitg emplogce s.

4.O PayEent of Salary using wrong Scales

Accounting Officers in most of the local governments erroneously authorized for

payment of staff salaries which was attributed to payroll changes not supported

by signed pay change reports.

5



5.O Delayed deletion of Stalf from PayroU

Some Accounting Officers authorized for payment of salaries to staff who had

retired, transferred, absconded or died. However, recoveries of monies

erroneously paid out to alfected staff was ongoing.

The cor,[, nittee tecot'I:mends th(rt the OlJlce oJ the Audlto" Gcnerd.l sho,lld.

cqrry out q,'a'I:uq.l a,Idit of the stdll and penslon pqg roll to clean up the

sgstem.

6.O Uaauthorized Loar Deductious

The Audit report revealed deductions from employees' salaries without letters oI

undertaking.

TLe co',n:,f,.Jttee recomntends the lollowtag;
(i) That the Accountlng OlJicer should not sign oll stall lo.ln

qrplications through lssuance o,f letters of undertaklng uhere

stall have running co'{,tro,cts wlth credlt le,?,dlng lnstttlltto'rs;

lii) Goaernmertt should lastltute more protecthE ,neq,sures to cap

multiple qnd ouer borrowlng W emplogees,

7.o Nor-Deductior of PAYE froE Political Leaders

The Audit report highlighted failed deduction of PAYE from political leaders

leading to revenue losses to Government.

The Committee was informed that the anomaly was occasioned by lack of a

dedicated budget line or window on the IFMIS platform to effect the deduction

electronically.

The commlttee recommends thot a,ll Accountlng otJTcers who dld not

deduct PAYE shourd ensure thqt thls moneg ls deducted lrom the politicdl
leaders whether still tn otlice or out of office.

6



8.O Delayed Access to Salary/Per6lo! PaFoll
The Audit report revealed that Accounting Officers failed to expedite quick access

of newly appointed staff to the salary payroll. This was attributed to delays to

submit required documents such as National Identification Cards.

9.O Perfortnance of the Youth Livelihood Prograrr [YLPI and Uganda

WoEer Ertrepreaeurehip frogram pWef;

The Audit report revealed decimal performance of the programmes as low

recoveries were realized during the period under review.

The Committee Observed that Most ofthe district local governments did not have

proper recovery plans and data on the beneficiary groups and some funds

disbursed to the local governments were in respect of Financial Years 2014/ 15

to 2018/ 19. The Committee also observed that UWEP was performing better that

YLP but the levels of recoveries were still low.

The Committee recommends thqt;
(i) The Minlstry o.f Ge'1,der, Labor (t,,d Soclal Deuelopment cornes up

with regulatory frdmeuorks to empouer the Dlstrlct comfiErclal
Otlicers to ease recoveries of YLP qnd ylrfEP qnd. o.ng otlwr luture
grqnts to mitigate mlsmq,nqgenenL

7



CRITICAL SPECIFIC ISSUES.

(Covering the districts of Kaabong, Butateja ard Arua)

1.O VOTE 59: KAABONG DLG (Unquallfied OpinloD)

Query l. Construction of Couacil Chaobers at the Dlstrict Headquarters

Phase 1

The Audit report revealed that Kaabong District Local Government procured a

contractor to Construct the Council Chambers at the District Council

Headquarters under Phase one at a Contract price of UGX. 365,153,874 under

Procurement Reference No. Kaab 559 /Wrks/20-21/OOOO 1. The Contract was

awarded to M/ s. JACQSEN UGANDA LIMITED and signed on 28e February 2021

as the start date of executing the contract with a completion date of 23rd May

2021.

Audit reported that the Contractor had been paid UGX. 32A,637,Aa7, as shown

below;

AEount lUCx)

16 /06 /2O2t 22 /06 /2O2t M/S,JACQSEN (U)

LTD

73,O30,775

26 /06l2O2l 29 /06 /2O21 M/s.JACQSEN (U)

LTD

255,607,t12

TOTAI 328,637 FA7

With the second payment of UGX. 255,607,112 being made after six (6) days

from the lrrst installment UGX. 73,o3O,775. Additionally, the second payment of

UGX. 255,607,1 12 lacked supporting documents.

The Accouati.Dg Ofllcer explained that;

(i) The contract of UGX. 365,153,874 was awarded to M/s. JACQSEN

UGANDA LIMITED with a completion date of 23.d May 2021, but two

extensions were made with the last one ending on 30tt, June 2022;

(ii) The works are still at foundation level, the materials are on site, though

the 949lo payment was made to the contractor;

8



(iii)The first payment was a (2O%) advance payment, and re8ret making the

second payment and therelore requests the Committee to allow him correct

the error by allowing the Contractor hnish the work in three (3) months.

(iv)The Project was stalled by the land in question, which is owned by the

Ministry of Internal Affairs and the District was waiting lor a swap of land

titles. However, the soil analysis was done and the report recommended

what was needed for the works to reinforce the structure and the design

was also reviewed.

(v) The Contractor has been elusive with no efforts to complete the Project.

The ComEittee obaerved that

(i) There was no structure on the ground as the works ended at foundation

excavation level despite full payment.

(ii) The district did not have full ownership of the land where the project was

sited.

(iii) The district did not do due diligence in planning and siting for the project

thus putting the project in an area not suitable.

(iv)The contract was awarded to the contractor who quoted the lowest

amounts than what the project would require to complete therefore, the

execution of the project as planned was not possible right from the start;

(v) The first advance payment was justified but the second payment of UGX.

255,607,112 was paid in total disregard of the law, with possibilities of

connivance and a few days before the end of the contract;

(vi) The Engineer recommended for payments to be made despite withdrawing

from the project due to the irregularities;

("ii) There was no justification for extension of the contract which also

expired in June 2022.

(viii) There was fraud, as per paragraph 5 (c) of the contract (non-

compliance to the completion date that at1iIacts 2oyo of the outstanding

9



balance of the contract sum to completion), there was no effort by the

Ofhcers to enforce the latter.

(ix)Making good the contract is not realistic, considering that there is no valid

contract;

CoEEittee RecolDrDendations

The Commlttee recorntnend,s as tollows;

7. The Accountiag Otficer who approved the transaction o.nd. o.ll tlle
olficerc lunhEd be hew personqllg lieble;

ii. The Accountlng Olfrcer jot t E Aeqr under revieut m(Ikes good tLe

loss qr.d ensures that UGX 32a,637,aa2 7s deposlted, on the

govenment dccount bg 7Zh October 2022;

lll. The Pennanent Secrctcry Mt',istry ol Locoa Goternn e^t takes

io. Based on the conduct ol the conUrang, PPDA shou,d cs.rry out q

thotough.tssessment on it-s conduct tDith q tlew of blackllsting the

comlrqlg
v. The Committee recom:r,neflds thdt Mt. Joel Muslal the then Accounting

olficer be ineestlgdted with d vlew oj prosecution.

2. Vote 557. BUTALE TA DISTRICT LOCAL CTOVERNMENT (Qualified opiaiotr)

Query l. Uneupported AdjustEents

The Audit report noted that the opening balance in the statement of equity (Net

Worth) was adjusted by UGX. 631,011,062. Howeve., the documents and

schedules supporting the adjustment were not availed for verihcation.

The Committee Observed that there was no supporting document to justify the

adjustment thus the Account.ing Officer failed to perform his dut5r as required by

law.

10



CorDEittee RecomEeDdatio[s

TLLe Comtnittee recommends that;

0 Thc Accounting Ollicet sLouw be rew llable Jot lollurc to petor'rn
hls dutg.

(1i) The Accouatlng aifTcet deslst lrom such pr@ctlces thqt
co,ntrat,€nes p"ovlsioas of the 'ta.u

Query 2. UEaccounted for expeEdlture

The Audit report noted that a total of UGx. 1O7 ,524,A4O was advanced to officials

to carry out various activities but remained unaccounted for.

The Accounting Officer took responsibility for the weakness in advancing money

to staff beyond hnalcial year and explained that the money was advanced for

administrative activities like trainings and submission of the accountability was

delayed.

Comuittee Obaervatlon

i. The Accounting Officer breached Regulation 43(2) ofthe Local Government

Finance and Accountability Regulations, 2007 which requires

accountabilities to be retired within one month.

ii. The list of the recipients of these advances was not provided to the

Committee for scrutiny;

iii. Payments to Jenena General Enterprises Ltd for construction of a house

in Butaleja is doubtful as several payments v/ere made on the same day;

The CoEmittee recoEmends thati
l. The s|am ol Ucx, 707,524,840 ad.vqnced to the offTcers be recoaered.

fiom the respective olficers bg 3Oh Septenber, 2022.

il. The Police should carry out inaestigdtTons in,to the conduct oJ

Jenena geaeral enterprises a,nd. the distrlct ofllcl(Ils lnlrolued utlth a

vieu o.f prosecution.

11



fit The Commlttee fleco,,I:mend,s that PPDA Tnaestigates Jenena Gener@l

E,aterprises uith q. uteu ol blqcklistlng.

Query 2. IEplemetrtation of Capltal works

Failure to deliver the desired quaEtities and specilicatlons of ICT

equipmert to Nakwasi Seed Secondary School under Education Department

The district contracted M/s Masaka Agricultural Dealers Enterprises (U) Ltd to

supply ICT equipment, Science kits, and Chemical reagents to Nakwasi Seed

Secondary School at a contract sum of UGx. 2O7,49O, OOO out of which UGx.

193,636,000 had been paid to the contractor. Audit found out the following;

. 28 sets of desktop computers were supplied but did not meet the agreed

specifications;

. 5 Power Surge Protectors out of 10 were delivered

. The supplier did not deliver a complete CCTI/ camera system as per the

contract;

. Only 1 piece of the Patch panel 48 Port was delivered out of 2.

The Audit report also noted that the ICT equipment were neither installed,

verified nor tested by technical personnel upon delivery thus supplies fell short

of the agreed quantities and specifications.

The Accounting Officer explained that;

The Service provider delivered the equipment after working hours (6:O0pm)

and there were no technical staff to inspect the delivery, and efforts to

invire rhe service provider to install the equipment were futile,

Both the supplier and the contractor, were procured by the Ministry of

Education and Sports.

corrlnittee obaervation

The Committee observed that;

t2

1.

11.



11

111

The Contractor was paid more money than what they delivered and the

equipment were less than what was ordered

It was irregular for a contractor to deliver items after working hours

The district paid the contractor almost 100% despite the shortfall in the

items delivered.

(1) The Comnltrt,ee recomrnends that the polTce inaestigdtes the

Accountlng O.fficer inwlwd irt tlle trdnsdctlon, the DEO, ond. the

responsible std.tf @t the Mhistry ol Educqtlon qnd. Sports Jor these

gross irregulqrltles.

fil) The Contr@ctor be Leld. Uo.ble lor contrquening contrqctual
obllg(Ittlons and. delrauding goaernment,

(ttt) Tre Accounttag OtJlcer shou,d e sure that all itens otd.ered are

delitEred in line wlth the lrrecifrcq,tions ol the contrqct.

Qlaery 2.2 ConstructioD of OPD at Bingo Health CeEtre II under DDEG

2.2.1 Delayed completion of civil works

The Audit report noted that, after a physical inspection of the civil works carried

out on 13ft September, 2021, it was revealed that;

. Fixing of doors, furniture & fittings, painting, water systems & appliances,

drainage works, electrical installations, solar power supply ald lighting, and

fire-hghting equipment had not been done

. The site had been abandoned by the contractor.

. There were no measures in place to protect the site from being accessed by

unauthorized persons.

o There was no project sign post describing the nature of works, source of

funding, employer, contractor, project manager, and other details.

The Corn nitttee recomnends that;

13



The Accounting Officer explained that the concerned contractors were called to

put right all defects and those who did not comply were arrested. However, the

957o payment was made depending on the certificates issued from the user

department. Inspection was done and the contractor asked to complete all the

works. The Accounting Ofhcer further explained that t}Ie money was paid to the

bank and instructed not to release money until the works were done. The

contractors were advised to get barlk security on condition that they were to be

paid upon completion of the work.

CoEmittee Obaervation

The Committee observed that;

(i) The Contractor was paid 95% of the contractor sum before completion

of the works leaving only 57o as retention to be paid after the defects

liability period.

(ii) This payment was irregular aird contrary to procurement laws.

Tbe CoEnittee RecoEEenda that;

(1) The Police lnaestigates tlle oIJTcerc utla were responslble lor thts
proJect (Accou,lting ojfrcer, Engineer, Tn,ter'4,ql Auditor, CFO dnd

DEO) tDtth o. uleu o.f posslble proaecutlon.

(1i) The Accountiag OlJTcer should ensure thot the co trqctor fltf,ets

hl s co,?trdctuq.l obllg q,tio,rs.

fif TLe Accounting Olficer should. deslst lrom tronso.ctlons that
ceuse finq,ncial loss to goaernflicnt.

Query 3. PayEetrt for unexecuted works

The Contractor had been paid a total of UGX. 131,969,535 out of the contract

price ofUGX. 138,915,299, contrary to the conditions of the contract since the

r4



11

works were incomplete. Apparently the amount paid was equivalent to the full
contract price excluding 57o retention,

The Accounting officer explained that the works were implemented towards the

end of the Financial Year, thus the fear of money being swept back to the

consolidated fund. The advice was t].at a bank guarantee is got on condition that

the bank releases the money after completion of funds. However, there were no

certiflcates against the payment.

colEEittee Observatiotr

The Committee observed that;

The contractor had been paid 95% of the contract sum before completion

of the works contrary to t].e requirements of the procurement laws.

Payments were made without certificates.

The Commltttee recommend.s thot;

(q The Accounting OlJicer and all the olltcers lntphEd in thls project

be held personalrg liable and the police should carryout
lnuestig(rtlon,s ulth q vieu ol possible prosecution,

(iil The Accou'trtlng olfTcer sho,lld. ensure the corryrletlon o,f thls
proJect qs pld,nn,ed qnd ln-llne with the contr@ctuel speclflcations

Query 3.1 Construction of a Geleral Ward at BuduEba Health Centre III
uEder PHC

M/s Petex (U) Ltd was contracted to construct a General ward at Budumba HC

II[ at a contract price of UGX.99,566,O4O. A total ofUGX.94, 587,738 had been

paid to the contractor with expected completion date of 3oth June, 2021. By t}],e

close o[ the financialyear. it was lound that:

r Brick laying was at wall plate level, and installation of ventilation;

15



. Unexecuted works included roofing, fixinB of windows and doors, plastering,

floor finishing, ceiling works, furniture & fittings, mechanical installations,

electrical installations, and general hnishing and painting works, among

others.

. The site had long been abandoned by tie contractor.

. There was no project sign-post describing the nature of works, source of

funding, employer, contractor, project manager, and other required details.

Comrrittee Observetion

The Committee observed that the situation was related to query oD unexecuted
works above and the works were still not yet complete.

Query 3.2 construction of a two-Classroom Block with an OfIice and Store

at Busolwe TowDship P/S uader SCD

M/s Dalach Investments Ltd was contracted to carry out the construction of a

2 Classroom Block with an Office and Store at Busolwe Township Primary

School at a contract price of UGX. 61,891,755. By close of the FY UGX.

s9,227,39O had been paid with a planned completion date of 306 April, 2O21.

Inspections revealed;

. Poor quality of windows installed on the building. At least 13 windows

could not open/close properly.

. Poorly constructed floor and veranda with glaring cracks.

. Concrete slabs at the front door were poorly fixed.

The Accounting Officer acknowledged t].e observation made from t]le inspection

and explained that the circumstances related to those as payoellt of query otr

unex€cuted works above

16

1



CotrEittee Obaervation

The matter related to query on payment ofquery on unexecuted worka above

Query 3.3 CoratauctioD ofa 2-Classroom BlocL with an Oflice and store at

Busabe Project P/s under scD

M/s Enve Engineering Consults Ltd was contracted to carry out the construction

of a 2-Classroom Block with an Office and Store at Busaba Project Primary

School at a contract price of UGX, 6f,919,39O. By year end UGX. 59,2OO,57O

had been paid to the contractor with an extended completion date of 30h June

2021. By ll.e close of the FY. Inspections found that;

. The contractor used iron sheets of gauge-3o instead ofGauge-28 as specifred

under Section 3(g) of the Bills of Quantities.
. Poorly constructed floor: Glaring cracks were observed in some sections of the

floor.

. The veranda was poorly constructed and had started collapsing.

. The Auditor General advised the Accounting Officer to ensure that the

identified defects are rectifled.

CoEEittee Observation

Reler to Obsentdtlons and recomrnendations on query on pagnents lor
unexe cute d u or k s aboue.

Query 4. RoutiEe Mechaaized Maintenance of Butaleja-Suni-Lwamboga

Road (5.5 kE)
The district undertook routine mechanized maintenance of Butaleja-Suni-

Lwamboga Road (5.6 km) at a cost of UGX. 15,275,19O during the fourth quarter

oI the financial year 2O2O121. Physical inspections revealed t]le following:

77



. Lack of mitre drains on the road, which left the side drains flooded on rainy

days.

. The floods weakened the road surface and inconvenienced road users.

. The culverts were not installed as planned, and this left the road susceptible

to flooding and erosion.

The CoEmittee observ€d that;
(i) The road works were incomplete;

(ii) There was generally poor workmanship

The Commlttee recommends thqt the Accou,lting olficer qnd ollicers
responsible be held. lto.ble lor shod.dg tltorks.

4. I Routiae Mechanized Maintenaace of Nabiaghalde-Leresi TC Road (5.5

km)

The District undertook routine mechanized maintenance of 5.5 km along

Nabinghande-Leresi TC Road at a cost of UGX. f6,156,45O during the fourth

quarter of the period under review. It was lound that:

. Gravel was heaped up in some sections of the road,

. Culverts had not been installed on the road as planned. This left the road

susceprible to flooding and erosion.

coEmittee observation

The Committee observed that;

(i) The road works were incomplete;

{ir) There was generally poor workmanship.

CoEmittee RecoEmendatioa

The Commlttee recomme'ads that the Accounting OllTcet and the ollicers
responsibae be hetd. lio.ble lor shodd.g uorks.

18



4.2 Routine Mechaulzed MainteEance of Doho-Naurulo Road (4 km)

The district undertook routine mechanized maintenance of Doho-Namulo Road

(4 km) at a cost of UGx. 11,75O,f5O during the lourth quarter of the period

under review. It was found that;

. Gravel was heaped up in some sections ofthe road rather than being applied

to the road surface.

. Gravel in some sections of the road was loose due to poor application and

compacting. The affected areas were left slippery and susceptible to erosion.

. Culverts had not been installed on the road as planned, while the old culvert

lines had collapsed and were filled with silt. This left the road susceptible to

erosion flooding.

Coamlttee obaervatlon

Observations are the same as in query 4,1 above.

ComEittee Recommertdation

Reler to reco7,I:,men,d(rtlon,s under query 4.7 qboae

4.3 Routlae Maaual MaiDteaaace of Nalueaga Tc-xalyenya Road (5.3 km)

The District undertook routine mechanized maintenance of Nalusaga TC

Kanyenya Road (5.3 km) at a cost of UGX. 446,O(x) during third and fourth

quarters of the period under review. lt was found that;

. Some culvert lines were hlled with silt and could therefore not provide an easy

passage for running water on rainy days, thus exposure of the road to

flooding, erosion, and loss of shape.

. Some sections of the road sides were engulfed in overgrown bushes indicating

that bush-clearing was not consistently done,

CornDittee Obeervation

The Committee observed that

19



(i) There was clear sign of poor workmalship;

(ii) There was negligence and lack of supervision in the execution of the

project.

C o mmitte e Rec o mrne ndati o n s

Reler to the '.eco,mr,,,e'I,do,tions uftdet query 4.7 o.boae.

5.O Procurement (Lack of contract managemeEt plans aod reports)

A review of 10 procurement hles for contracts worth UGX.

revealed that the frles lacked Contract Management Plans

Management Reports,

65A,6L4,O57,

and Contract

Comrrittee Observatioa

The Committee noted that the district did not have evidence on their

preparedness to comply with the law in the subsequent procurements.

C o mmitte e Re c o mrne n d @ti ort

The Commlttee recommends thqt the Accountlng Otficer should. ensure

t vt there k corryrllqnce wtth tLe PPDA requlrements dnd gidelines.

3. VOTE 503: ARUA DISTRICT II)CAI, GOVERNMENT (Unqu.ltfled Ophlon)

Query 1. Over paymeni of gratuity

The Audit report revealed variances between the amounts on the payroll and

payments to individual pensioners, leading to over payments of UGx.

r7,o88,3()4.

The Accounting Ollicer re8retted the anomaly and informed the Committee that

the pensioner in question has since committed to refund the money as per the

recovery schedule.

20



Cotrtnittee Observations

The Committee observed that;

i) The PHRO was asked to institute recoveries but did not comply with the

Accounting officer's directive.

ii) A monthly deduction of UGX. 200,000 was unrealistic as the final payment

would be made in 2030 after 8 years.

iii) There was sheer negligence by the Principal Human Resource Officer

(PHRO) thus causing financial loss to Government.

ConrJmittee RecornnaendatTon

The Commlllee recommends thqt;

ft) The PHRo, rDho inttlollg refused to imple,me t the Accounting

OlJicers direcl"lve to intttate tLe rccoaeryrakes good the loss qnd.

ensures lull vecoaery bg 7Zh Decenber 2022.

ft The PHRO shouw be hew Uq.ble lor insubordinqtion.

ftf4 The Accoufltlng ollTcet should ensure lTtll recovery ol tuad.s a.s

recomtnended W tLe Commlttee.

Query 2. Salary payment of non-exiateut eEployeea

The Audit report revealed that UGX. 1O,115,392 was paid to 15 staff that neither

appeaied on the IPPS payroll register nor had the necessary documentation in

their personal f1les to support their existence.

The Accounting Officer explained that out of the 15 staff, 14 files were for

employees who had transferred their services to Madi-Okollo district arld the

other one (1) stall is suspected to have transferred services to Terego district

although the file had not yet been retrieved. The staff were wrongly coded under

Arua district.

21



II

111

Committee Obseru(ltlo7-

Out of the 14 liles presented only four (4) files were cleared as genuine

Paymenls.

The said staff were irregularly paid since they ceased to be employee of

Arua district local government.

There was negligence as the HR department did not do due diligence in

hardling the payment process of these nonexistent employees.

The Commlttee recommends that;

(i) The Accountir.g Otfr.cer should. liqise utlth the sqid. dlstt'lcts uhere

the olficerc qre sal.d, to ,tdae tt@nsfefied. seflrlces tulth a uleu ol
recovering the sqid tunds of the 7 7 enplogees.

(i.) The Accountlng OtJTcer qnd aU ollicers Tnuolaed in thls Tnegular
pagmeftt should be reprlmand,ed,

Query S.Irnplemetttatlon of the approved budget

9.1 Failure to adJust the Arua DLG budget following creatlon of lew local

gover[ments

The Audit report noted the following;

An initial budget of UGX.98, OOO,OOO,OOO was approved for implementation

by the District in the FY 2O2O/2021.

Following creation of the Tergo DLG and Arua City, the duo received

supplementary budgets totaling UGX. 23,8OO,OOO,OOO and UGX.

26,3OO,OOO,OOO respectively; part of the lunds were from the initial approved

budget of Arua DLG.

The budget of Arua DLG was not adjusted/coltapsed following the issuance

of the supplementary budgets to the new local governments leading to some

activities being undertaken by Arua DLG instead of the new local

governments.

22



The Accounting Officer explained that;

i. Following the adjustment of the boundaries of the District, guidance was

sought from the Ministry of Finance, Planning and Economic Development

and the Ministry of l,ocal Govemment, but this did not enlist any response

or any instructions guiding on how the budget could have been adjusted

ii. The entity implemented the activities as per the original approved budget,

work plan and the Performance Contract signed by the Accounting Offlcer.

iii. However, the budgets were adjusted afterwards.

Commlttee Ob seraatTons

The Committee observed that;

(i) The Accounting Officer did not take into consideration the instruction

given by the Ministry of Finance, Planning and Economic Development

on adjusting the budget.

(ii) At the time oI creation of the new administrative entities of Arua city

and Terego DLG. Arua DLG had running contracts which needed to be

completed before handover.

The Commlttee recommends th.ot;

(i) The Accountlng Olficer uorks closerg ulththe neu admlnlstratlve
entltles dutlwrities lot success;ful cotnpletlon ol the protects tho.t

uere alteddg und,er constructiort.
(ir) Anta DLG should seek guidance lrom PPDA oft trqnsler ol the

prcJects t to,t qre stlll at deslgn stqge or pldnned. prclects tttqt
hqae not get comtnenced.

(iii) 'Irv Accounting ollicer should. cornplg tDlth the dlrectlte lssued.

bg the Mtnistry o,f Flno,'tce.

Rt. Hon. Speaker and Honorable Members I beg to lrove that this report be

adopted.

21



SCHEDULE OF RECOVERIES BY RESPBCTIVE LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

s/n Eatity Query AmouEt due for
recovery (ucx.)

Amoutlt
recove16d

(ucx.)

Outstanding
(ucx.)

1 ARUA
DISTRICT
LOCAL
GOVERNMENT

Delayed deletion
of staff from
payroll

66,914,7 55 25,729,405 41,189,350

c LUWEERO
DISTRICT
LOCAL
GOVERNMENT

Overpayment of
salary

150,O00,000 117,92A,644 32,O71,356

3 KABALE
DISTRICT
LOCAL
GOVERNMENT
SUB TOTAL

Non deduction of
PAYE

9,608,560 9,608,560 NIL

226,527,SLS 153,266,6()9 73,260,706


